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AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED
Registered number 06253197
Directors’ Report

The directors present their report and accounts for the year ended 31 May 2012

Principal activities
The company's pnncipal activity dunng the year continued to be that of retailling in skin and hair
products

Directors
The following persons served as directors during the year

Mr R Sollinger
Mrs J Sollinger

Small company provisions
This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in Part 15 of the Compames Act
2006 applhcable to companies subject to the small companies regime

This report was approved by the board on 27 February 2013 and signed on its behalf

Y/

Mr R Sollinger
Director
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AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED

Chartered Accountants' report to the board of directors on the preparation of the unaudited
statutory accounts of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED for the year ended 31 May 2012

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2008, we have prepared for your
approval the accounts of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED for the year ended 31 May 2012 which
compnse of the Profit and Loss Account, the Balance Sheet and the related notes from the company’'s
accounhing records and from information and explanations you have given us

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, we are
subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at
icaew com/membershandbook

This report 1s made solely to the Board of Directors of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED, as a body,
In accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 4 November 2008 Our work has been
undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the accounts of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED
and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of AMAZON
ORGANICS UK LIMITED, as a body, in this report in accordance with AAF 2/10 as detalled at
icaew com/compilaton To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume
responsibility to anyone other than AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED and its Board of Directors as a
body for our work or for this report

It 1s your duty to ensure that AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED has kept adequate accounting
records and to prepare statutory accounts that gve a true and far view of the assets, habilities,
financial position and loss of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED You consider that AMAZON
ORGANICS UK LIMITED 1s exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year

We have not been instructed to carry out an audt or a review of the accounts of AMAZON
ORGANICS UK LIMITED For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the
accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore,
express any opinton on the statutory accounts

hldgo~*

M P SAUNDERS & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants

2ND FLOOR

WALSINGHAM HOUSE

1331 - 1337 HIGH ROAD
WHETSTONE

LONDON N20 9HR

27 February 2013




AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED
Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended 31 May 2012

Turnover

Cost of sales

Gross profit

Admiristrative expenses

Operating loss

Interest payable

Loss on ordinary activities before taxation

Tax on loss on ordinary activibes

Loss for the financial year

Notes

2012 2011
£ £
5,220 4,112
(3.376) (3.075)
1,844 1,037
(2,843) (2,860)
(999) (1,823)
(1,145) -
(2.144) {1,823)
(2,144) (1,823)




AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED
Balance Sheet
as at 31 May 2012

Notes
Current assets

Stocks
Cash at bank and i hand

Creditors amounts falling due
within one year 3
Net current hiabilities

Total assets less current
habihities

Creditors' amounts falling due
after more than one year 4

Net liabilities

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 5
Profit and loss account 6

Shareholders' funds

2012

8,250
3

8,253

(28.956)

(20,703)
(20,703)

(11,248)

{31,951)

2
(31,953)

(31,951}

2011

8,550
92

8,642

(25,784)

(17.142)
(17,142)

{12,665)

(29,807)

2
(29,809)

(29,807)

The directors are satisfied that the company i1s entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain
an audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006

Members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the

Act

The directors acknowledge ther responsibiliies for complying with the requrements of the
Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions in Part 15 of the Companies

Act 2006 applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime

Rt

Mr R Sollinger
Director

Approved by the board on 27 February 2013
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AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED
Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 May 2012

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared under the histoncal cost convention and In accordance with the
Financial Reporting Standarg for Smaller Entities (effective Apnl 2008)

Turnover

Turnover represents the value, net of value added tax and discounts, of goods provided to
customers and work carried out in respect of services provided to customers

Stocks
Stock 1s valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

2 Interest payable 2012 2011
£ £
Interest payable 1,145 -
3 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 2012 2011
£ £
Directors loan 27,771 24,839
Other creditors 1,185 045
28,956 25,784
4 Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 2012 201 ;
£
Bank loans 11,248 12,665
5 Share capital Nominal 2012 2012 2011
value Number £ £
Allotted, called up and fully paid ~
Ordinary shares £1 each 2 2 2
€ Profit and loss account 201:
At 1 June 2011 (29,809)
Loss for the year (2,144)
At 31 May 2012 {31,953)
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AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED
Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 31 May 2012

7 Ultimate controlling party

The company is controlled by Mr and Mrs R Sollinger by virtue of having ownership of 100% of
the 1ssued ordinary share capital in the company




