Registered number 06253197

COMPANIES HOUSE ACCOUNTS FOR FILING REF NO

AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED

Report and Unaudited Accounts

31 May 2012

A23

AA22EN3E*

28/02/2013 COMPANIES HOUSE #334

M. P SAUNDERS & COMPANY
Chartered Accountants
2ND FLOOR
WALSINGHAM HOUSE
1331 - 1337 HIGH ROAD
WHETSTONE
LONDON N20 9HR

AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED

Registered number

06253197

Directors' Report

The directors present their report and accounts for the year ended 31 May 2012

Principal activities

The company's principal activity during the year continued to be that of retailing in skin and hair products

Directors

The following persons served as directors during the year

Mr R Sollinger Mrs J Sollinger

Small company provisions

This report has been prepared in accordance with the provisions in Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime

This report was approved by the board on 27 February 2013 and signed on its behalf

Mr R Sollinger Director

1

AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED

Chartered Accountants' report to the board of directors on the preparation of the unaudited statutory accounts of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED for the year ended 31 May 2012

In order to assist you to fulfil your duties under the Companies Act 2006, we have prepared for your approval the accounts of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED for the year ended 31 May 2012 which comprise of the Profit and Loss Account, the Balance Sheet and the related notes from the company's accounting records and from information and explanations you have given us

As a practising member firm of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, we are subject to its ethical and other professional requirements which are detailed at icaew com/membershandbook

This report is made solely to the Board of Directors of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED, as a body, in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 4 November 2008 Our work has been undertaken solely to prepare for your approval the accounts of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED and state those matters that we have agreed to state to the Board of Directors of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED, as a body, in this report in accordance with AAF 2/10 as detailed at icaew com/compilation. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED and its Board of Directors as a body for our work or for this report.

It is your duty to ensure that AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED has kept adequate accounting records and to prepare statutory accounts that give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and loss of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED You consider that AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED is exempt from the statutory audit requirement for the year

We have not been instructed to carry out an audit or a review of the accounts of AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED For this reason, we have not verified the accuracy or completeness of the accounting records or information and explanations you have given to us and we do not, therefore, express any opinion on the statutory accounts

pulan

M P SAUNDERS & COMPANY Chartered Accountants 2ND FLOOR WALSINGHAM HOUSE 1331 - 1337 HIGH ROAD WHETSTONE LONDON N20 9HR

27 February 2013

AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED Profit and Loss Account for the year ended 31 May 2012

	Notes	2012 £	2011 £
Turnover		5,220	4,112
Cost of sales		(3,376)	(3,075)
Gross profit		1,844	1,037
Administrative expenses		(2,843)	(2,860)
Operating loss		(999)	(1,823)
Interest payable	2	(1,145)	-
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation		(2,144)	(1,823)
Tax on loss on ordinary activities		-	-
Loss for the financial year		(2,144)	(1,823)

AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED Balance Sheet as at 31 May 2012

	Notes		2012 £		2011 £
Current assets Stocks Cash at bank and in hand	-	8,250 3 8,253	£	8,550 92 8,642	r
Creditors amounts falling du within one year	e 3	(28,956)		(25,784)	
Net current liabilities	_		(20,703)		(17,142)
Total assets less current liabilities		•	(20,703)	-	(17,142)
Creditors amounts falling du after more than one year	e 4		(11,248)		(12,665)
Net liabilities			(31,951)	- -	(29,807)
Capital and reserves Called up share capital	5		2		2
Profit and loss account	6		(31,953)		(29,809)
Shareholders' funds			(31,951)	- -	(29,807)

The directors are satisfied that the company is entitled to exemption from the requirement to obtain an audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006

Members have not required the company to obtain an audit in accordance with section 476 of the Act

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of accounts

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with the provisions in Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime

Mr R Sollinger Director

Approved by the board on 27 February 2013

AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 May 2012

1 Accounting policies

Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Entities (effective April 2008)

Turnover

Turnover represents the value, net of value added tax and discounts, of goods provided to customers and work carried out in respect of services provided to customers

Stocks

Stock is valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value

2	Interest payable			2012 £	2011 £
	Interest payable		-	1,145	
3	Creditors: amounts falling due with	2012 £	2011 £		
	Directors loan Other creditors		-	27,771 1,185 28,956	24,839 945 25,784
4	Creditors: amounts falling due afte	2012 £	2011 £		
	Bank loans			11,248	12,665
5	Share capital	Nominal value	2012 Number	2012 £	2011 £
	Allotted, called up and fully paid ⁻ Ordinary shares	£1 each	2		2
6	Profit and loss account			2012 £	
	At 1 June 2011 Loss for the year			(29,809) (2,144)	
	At 31 May 2012			(31,953)	

AMAZON ORGANICS UK LIMITED Notes to the Accounts for the year ended 31 May 2012

7 Ultimate controlling party

The company is controlled by Mr and Mrs R Sollinger by virtue of having ownership of 100% of the issued ordinary share capital in the company